

NO. 21-1616

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit \_\_\_\_\_

**THOMAS H. KRAKAUER, on behalf of a class of persons,** Plaintiff-  
Appellee,

v.

**DISH NETWORK, LLC**

Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**IN SUPPORT OF DISH NETWORK, LLC**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
WHETHER THE CONSTITUTION, THE RULES ENABLING ACT, OR ANY RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE ALLOWS A DISTRICT COURT, IN A CLASS ACTION, TO ORDER A CY PRES DISTRIBUTION OF UNCLAIMED JUDGMENT FUNDS TO ADVOCACY GROUPS AND OTHER UNINJURED NON-PARTIES OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE PARTY THAT OWES THE JUDGMENT? .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
ARTICLE III DOES NOT ALLOW THE DISTRICT COURT TO ORDER A CY PRES DISTRIBUTION OF UNCLAIMED CLASS ACTION JUDGMENT FUNDS TO UNINJURED NON-PARTIES INCLUDING ADVOCACY GROUPS OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE PARTY THAT OWES THE JUDGMENT, AND NEITHER DO THE RULES ENABLING ACT OR THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE .....	4
A. Introduction .....	4
B. Incorporating Cy Pres Into Class Actions Is an Inapt Use of the Doctrine and an Improper Exercise of Article III Power .....	6
C. Cy Pres Violates The Rules Enabling Act By Imposing A Fine On Defendants Not Authorized By The Underlying Substantive Law .....	11
D. Cy Pres Distribution of Unclaimed Judgment Funds Implicates Due Process .....	14
E. Cy Pres Infringes on DISH’s First Amendment Rights .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	<b>ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.</b>
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....	
19	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	2
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) (citation and punctuation omitted) .....	14 <i>In</i>
<i>re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 n.7 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	14
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) (Jones, J., concurring) .....	6, 11
<i>Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1, 56 (1890) .....	5
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013) .....	3
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 6
<i>Nance v. Miser</i> , No. CV 14-00500-PHX-SMM, 2018 WL 10667052, at *2 (D. Ariz. Apr. 3, 2018), aff’d, 768 F. App’x 742 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) (citations and punctuation omitted) .....	11
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> ,	

312 U.S. 1, 14 (1941) ..... 11

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) (Roberts, C.J., concurring) ..... 3

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001) ..... 14

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 4

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 14

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2042..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 11

47 U.S.C. § 227 ..... 12

**Rules**

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1

FRAP 29(a)(2) ..... 1
